PSTATE OF INDIANA )

) SS: IN THE LAKE SUPERIOR COURT
COUNTY OF LAKE )
CITY OF GARY g
Plaintiff, ;
v )
’ ; CAUSE NO. 45D01-1211-CT-00233
SMITH & WESSON CORP. et al., )
)
)
Defendants. g

DEFENDANT MANUFACTURERS’ JOINT MOTION
FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS

Defendants Smith & Wesson Corp., Sturm, Ruger & Company, Inc., Colt’s Manufacturing
Company LLC, Beretta U.S.A. Corp., Phoenix Arms, Glock, Inc., Beemiller, Inc. d/b/a Hi-Point
Firearms, Browning Arms Corp, and Taurus International Manufacturing, Inc. (hereafter
“Manufacturer Defendants™) jointly move for judgment on the pleadings under Indiana Trial Rule
12(C) as to Plaintiff City of Gary’s First Amended Complaint.

1. On March 15, 2024 Governor Holcomb signed House Enrolled Act No. 1235 into
law. A true and correct copy of the bill is attached as Exhibit A.

2. House Enrolled Act No. 1235 enacted a new provision in the Indiana Code, Ind.
Code § 34-12-3.5. The act was declared an emergency and became effective immediately upon
becoming law.

3. In relevant part, the law provides as follows:

Sec. 3. (a) Notwithstanding IC 34-12-3 or any other law, only the
state of Indiana may bring or maintain an action by or on behalf of a



political subdivision against a firearm or ammunition manufacturer,
trade association, seller, or dealer, concerning the:

(1) design;

(2) manufacture;

(3) import;

(4) export;

(5) distribution;

(6) advertising;

(7) marketing;

(8) sale; or

(9) criminal, unlawful, or unintentional use;

of a firearm, ammunition, or a component part of a firearm or
ammunition.

(b) Except as provided in subsection (c¢), notwithstanding IC 34-12-3
or any other law, a political subdivision may not independently bring
or maintain an action described in subsection (a).

Ind. Code § 34-12-3.5-3(a)-(b).

4. The authority to bring or maintain such actions in Indiana is expressly reserved to
the State of Indiana. Ind. Code § 34-12-3.5-3(a). A political subdivision is expressly prohibited
from bringing or maintaining such actions on its own behalf, except in limited circumstances not
pertinent here. Ind. Code § 34-12-3.5-3(b)-(c). The provisions of Section 34-12-3.5 apply
retroactively to actions filed by a political subdivision “before, after, or on August 27, 1999.” Ind.
Code § 34-12-3.5-1. Therefore, those provisions apply to this case.

5. The City of Gary’s First Amended Complaint seeks relief based on the
Manufacturer Defendants’ alleged conduct in designing, manufacturing, distributing, advertising,
marketing, and selling firearms. The City does not have the legal authority under Indiana law to

independently maintain such an action, and its First Amended Complaint should be dismissed,

with prejudice.



WHEREFORE, the Manufacturer Defendants respectfully request that judgment be
entered in their favor, and the City of Gary’s First Amended Complaint be dismissed with prejudice
pursuant to Indiana Trial Rule 12(C).

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Terence M. Austgen
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SWANSON, MARTIN & BELL LLP
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STURM RUGER & COMPANY, INC., & SMITH &
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Robert A. Anderson (15359-71)
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Michael L. Rice

HARRISON LAW LLC

141 West Jackson Boulevard, Ste. 2055
Chicago, IL 60604

Attorneys for Defendant,
COLT’S MANUFACTURING
COMPANY, LLC



David C. Jensen

James Hough

EICHHORN & EICHHORN, LLP
2929 Carlson Drive, Ste. 100
P. O. Box 2275

Hammond, IN 46323

Attorneys for Defendant,
BERETTA U.S.A. CORP.

Larry Church

Jasson Lopp

Marc Tawfik

CHURCH, LANGDON, LOPP, BANET
318 Pearl Street Suite 200

New Albany, IN 47150

Attorneys for Defendant,
PHOENIX ARMS

William M. Griffin, III

FRIDAY, ELDRIDGE & CLARK, LLP
400 West Capitol Street, Suite 2000
Little Rock, AR 72201-3522

Attorneys for Defendant
BROWNING ARMS CORP.

Trevor W. Wells
REMINGER Co., LPA

707 E. 80th Place, Suite 103
Merrillville, IN 46410

Attorneys for Defendants,

GLOCK, INC., BEEMILLER, INC.
d/b/a HI-POINT FIREARMS &
BROWNING ARMS CORP.

Christopher Renzulli

Scott C. Allan

RENzULLI LAW FIRM, LLP

One North Broadway, Ste. 1005
White Plains, NY 10601

Attorneys for Defendants,
GLOCK, INC. & BEEMILLER, INC.



d/b/a HI-POINT FIREARMS

John F. Weeks IV

SMITH, GAMBRELL &

RUSSELL, LLP Promenade,Ste.
3100 1230 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Atlanta, GA 30309-3592

Jennifer J. Kalas

HINSHAW & CULBERTSON

222 Indianapolis Boulevard, Ste. 201
Schererville, IN 46375

Attorneys for Defendant,
TAURUS INTERNATIONAL MANUFACTURING,
INC.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on March 18, 2024, I electronically filed and served the foregoing document
via the Indiana E-Filing System (IEFS) and/or email upon the following persons:

Trent A. McCain — trent@meccain.law

Rodney Pol — rpol@gary.gov

Alger Boswell — alger.boswell@gmail.com
Christopher B. Wilson - cwilson@perkinscoie.com
Eric Brandfonbrener - ebrand@perkinscoie.com
Calvin Cohen - ccohen@perkinscoie.com

Oliver Serafini — oserafini@perkinscoie.com
Philip Bangle — pbangle@bradyunited.org
Attorneys for City of Gary, Indiana

Jonathan E. Lowy — jlowy(@actiononguns.org
Attorney for Global Action on Gun Violence

David C. Jensen - djensen@eichhorn-law.com

Kyle G. Grothoff — kgrothoff@eichhorn-law.com
Attorneys for Beretta U.S.A. Corp.

John E. Hughes — jhughes@hwelaw.com
Attorney for Blythe'’s Sport Shop, Inc.

Jason A. Lopp — jlopp@cliblegal.com
Marc Tawik — mtawfik@cllblegal.com
Larry R. Church — Ichurch@cllblegal.com



Attorneys for Phoenix Arms

John F. Weeks, IV — jweeks@sgrlaw.com
Jennifer J. Kalas — jkalas@hinshawlaw.com
Attorney for Taurus International Manufacturing, Inc.

Trevor W. Wells — twells@reminger.com
Attorney for Glock, Inc., Beemiller, Inc. d/b/a Hi-Point Firearms
& Browning Arms Corp.

Christopher Renzulli — crenzulli@renzullilaw.com
Scott C. Allan — sallan@renzullilaw.com
Attorneys for Glock, Inc. & Beemiller, Inc. d/b/a Hi-Point Firearms

James B. Vogts — jvogts@smbtrials.com
Attorney for Sturm Ruger & Company, Inc. and Non-Party,
Bass Pro Outdoor World, LLC d/b/a Cabela’s

Michael L. Rice — mikerice@hlawllc.com
Attorney for Colt’s Manufacturing Company, LLC

Robert A. Anderson — randerson@kdlegal.com
Nancy J. Townsend — ntownsend@kdlegal.com
Attorneys for Colt’s Manufacturing Company, LLC

Scott L. Braum — slb@braumlaw.com

Timothy R. Rudd — trr@braumlaw.com

Madison M. Duff — mmd@braumlaw.com

Attorneys for Westforth Sports, Inc., Jack’s Loan Office
and South County Gun Co., LLC

Michael L. Deppe — cfelix@deppelaw.com
esquire22210@gmail.com
Attorney for Cash Indiana, Inc.

Paul R. Chael — paul@pchaell3.com
Attorney for Ameri-Pawn of Lake Station, Inc.

Andrew A. Lothson — alothson@smbtrials.com
Attorney for Smith & Wesson Corp.

Christopher Cooper — cooperlaw3234@gmail.com
David G. Sigale — dsigale@sigalelaw.com
Attorneys for Non-Party, Deb’s Gun Range

/s/ Kevin E. Steele




